An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

> Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

> > August 6, 1987

Ruth Glabe Oronoco City Clerk Box 166 Oronoco, Minnesota 55960

Docket Number A-4376

Ordinance Number 59

City of Oronoco

Dear Ms. Glabe:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Landy

Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Olmsted County Auditor Oronoco Township Clerk Dwain and Mabel Stolp Jeane Gauvin, Land Consultants Gene Reller, R & D Developments "Secretary of State

1375380.0.

Phone: (612) 296-2428

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 1 2 1987 Aug 1 2 1987 Aug 1 2 1987 Secretary of State

Oronoco

City of Oronoco Olmsted County Oronoco, Minnesota 55960 July 21, 1987

Secretary of State Office Room 180 State Office Building 100 Constitution Avenue St. Paul, MN 55155

RE: MMB Docket No. A-4376 Oronoco R & D Development and Stolp, 18.18 acres

Dear Sirs:

Enclosed is a copy of the Ordinance No. 59 annexing lands described in Docket No. A-4376 Oronoco on file with the Municipal Board. The Oronoco City Council adopted this Ordinance at the council meeting on July 20, 1987.

Sincerely,

Guth Elaber

Ruth Glabe, City Clerk

CC: Municipal Board Olmsted Co. Auditor Secretary of State Oronoco Town Clerk Olmsted County Recorder

ORDINANCE NO. 59

-

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING LANDS TO THE CITY OF ORONOCO

WHEREAS, on May 20, 1987, all of the landowners of the real property hereinafter described, which is adjacent to the City limits, have petitioned for annexation of said land pursuant to M.S. Sec. 414.033 (5) and

WHEREAS, said land is unplatted and contains less than 200 acres, and

WHEREAS, copies of said petition have been duly filed with the Municipal Commission, the Oronoco Town Board and the Olmsted County Board, and

WHEREAS, the Oronoco Town Board has in writing waived its right to a hearing and stated that it has no objection to the annexation, and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that said annexation is in the best interests of the City of Oronoco and the land affected, and

WHEREAS, said land was thought to have been included in a previous annexation,

The City Council of Oronoco hereby ordains that the following described land:

That part of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter, of Section 18, Township 108, Range 14, Olmsted County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at the Northwest corner of said South Half of Southeast Quarter; thence South 0 degrees 59"32" East, along the West line of said South Half, 346.40 feet to the South line of Wooesview Second Subdivision; thence North 88 degrees 44'55" (for purposes of this description bearings are assumed and based on the West line of said Southeast Quarter being South 0 degrees 59"32" East), 2314.13 feet to the East line of said Woodsview Second Subdivision; thence North 1 degree 13'36" West, along said East line 338.21 feet; to the North line of said South Half of Southeast Quarter thence South 88 degrees 57'05" West, along said North line, 2312.73 feet to the point of beginning; containing 18.18 acres, more or less, including said right of way

is hereby declared annexed to the City of Oronoco. A copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Municipal Commission, the Oronoco Town Clerk, the Olmsted County Auditor and the Minnesota Secretary of State and recorded in the Olmsted County Recorder's office.

Adopted by the Council this 20day of 41.11

1987. A.A

Mayor Merle Krause

blake

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED AUG 1 2 1987. Joan Anderson Home Secretary of State

\* 37538 0.D.